



Serial No. 05
Daily List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Petn. No. 44 of 2025

Date of order: 16.04.2026

Phrangbatnam Kharkongor & anr vs State of Meghalaya & anr

Coram:

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice

Appearance:

For the Petitioners : Mr K. Ch. Gautam, Adv. with
Ms R. Kharshiing, Adv.

For the Respondents : Mrs T. Yangi B., AAG with
Mr E.R. Chyne, GA
Ms S. Kh. Nongrum, GA
Ms M. Surong, Adv. [for R2]

Pursuant to the order dated 20th March, 2026, the Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee has tendered her report. The envelope is opened and the report is taken on record.

Learned counsel for the respondent No. 2 seeks time to file affidavit on behalf of the respondent No.1(original complainant) i.e., mother of the petitioner No. 2.

Since this is a petition seeking the quashing of the FIR as well as the proceeding under the POCSO Act with the consent of the parties, on the request of the learned counsel for the respondent No. 2, stand over to **22nd April, 2026**.

(Revati Mohite Dere)
Chief Justice